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Abstract:  
he purpose of this study is to investigate the differences in the metamotivational states according to the 

metamotivational  reversal theory: telic, paratelic, arousal-avoidance, arousal-Seeking, negativism, 

conformity, autic-mastery, autic-sympathy alloic-mastery, alloic-sympathy (in terms of orientations, 

dominances, saliences and transactions), as well as the critical thinking dispositions in its four dimensions 

(learning orientation, creative problem solving, mental focus, cognitive integration) depending on the 

gender (males / females), and the type of school (governmental, private), examining differences in critical 

thinking dispositions in its four dimensions according to the levels of metamotivation dominances (high, 

low), examine the relationship between the ten metamotivation states orientations and critical thinking 

dispositions in its four dimensions, and investigate possibility of predicting the critical thinking 

dispositions and its four dimensions through the ten metamotivation orientation, amongst a group of 

second grade preparatory students (N=514) including both males(N=252) and females(262), distributed 

equally between governmental schools (N=257) and private schools (age mean = 13.92, SD = 0.280). To 

achieve this objective the researchers adopted the descriptive research design, both correlational and 

comparative. Data collection was conducted using the Motivational Style Profile for Children (Sit, Lindner, 

Apter, Michel & Mallows, 2010) and The California Measure of Mental Motivation (CM3) Short Form 

(Giancarlo, Blohm & Urdan, 2004). Results were statistically treated using the Statistical Package for Social 

Sciences (SPSS, v.23). Two-way ANOVA results indicated that there were significant difference ((P≤ =01) 

between mean scores of the private schools students and those of their governmental counterparts in 

metamotivational states in terms of orientations, dominances, saliences (telic/parateic only) and 

transactions, favoring private schools students, While there were no significant differences between male and 

female and the effect of interactions between the participants’ gender and school types were not statistically 

significant in these metamotivational states. One-way ANOVA results indicated that there were significant 

effect ((P≤ =01) for the level metamotivational dominances (high-low) in critical thinking dispositions in 

its four dimensions. Two-way ANOVA results indicated that there were significant difference ((P≤ =01) 

between mean scores of the private schools students and those of their governmental counterparts in critical 

thinking dispositions in its four dimensions, favoring private schools students, While there were no 

significant differences between male and female and the effect of interactions between the participants’ gender 

and school types were not statistically significant in critical thinking dispositions in its four dimensions. 

Findings also revealed a statistically significant correlation (P≤ .05) between participants’ degrees of 

metamotivational orientations and critical thinking dispositions in its four dimensions. Finally, the results 

of the simple linear regression analysis revealed that the degree of metamotivational orientations can predict 

critical thinking dispositions in its four dimensions. 

KEYWORDS: metamotivational states (orientations, dominances, saliences and transactions), reversal 

theory, critical thinking dispositions, gender, preparatory school students (governmental, private)        
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5.9227.0786.1139.8998.5726.6386.4637.2966.938
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0.01



 

-0.187-0.135-0.9370.24210.82947.8918.056

7.5208.062-0.4850.053-0.836

0.29391.06497.7467.9397.4568.025

-3.7631.934-0.83270.0078

3.685-3.7041.36961.8911

6.488

9.146

6.9119.175



 

(Howard, 2011) 
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One Way ANOV

ابعالمتغير الت  مجموع المربعات مصدر التباين 
درجة 

 الحرية

متوسط 

 المربعات
 قيمة "ف"

مستوى 

 الدلالة

 0.01 46.813 13594.014 1 13594.014 بين المجموعاتالميل نحو 



 

ابعالمتغير الت  مجموع المربعات مصدر التباين 
درجة 

 الحرية

متوسط 

 المربعات
 قيمة "ف"

مستوى 

 الدلالة

ناقدالتفكير ال المجموعاتداخل    80147.554 276 290.390   

    277 93741.568 المجموع

التوجه نحو 

 التعلم
 0.01 22.455 455.885 1 455.885 بين المجموعات

   20.302 276 5603.295 داخل المجموعات

    277 6059.180 المجموع

حل 

المشكلات 

 ً  إبداعيا

 0.01 55.228 1727.514 1 1727.514 بين المجموعات

   31.280 276 8633.165 داخل المجموعات

    277 10360.680 المجموع

التركيز 

 العقلي
 0.01 25.579 592.935 1 592.935 بين المجموعات

   23.181 276 6397.928 داخل المجموعات

    277 6990.863 المجموع

التكامل 

 المعرفي
 0.01 41.295 860.147 1 860.147 بين المجموعات

   20.830 276 5748.950 داخل المجموعات

    277 6609.097 المجموع

46.81322.45555.22825.57941.2950.01

71.08617.18020.09419.137

14.67657.10114.61915.108

16.21611.158

2η

2η

0.14500.07520.16670.08480.1301

14.507.5216.678.48

13.01



 

Sit & Lindner, 2006

One Way ANOV

ابعالمتغير الت  مجموع المربعات مصدر التباين 
درجة 

 الحرية

متوسط 

 المربعات
 قيمة "ف"

مستوى 

 الدلالة

الميل نحو 

ناقدالتفكير ال  
 0.01 358.976 53706.820 1 53706.820 بين المجموعات

   149.611 276 41292.691 داخل المجموعات

    277 94999.511 المجموع

التوجه نحو 

 التعلم
 0.01 167.728 2290.662 1 2290.662 بين المجموعات

المجموعاتداخل   3769.338 276 13.657   

    277 6060.000 المجموع

حل 

المشكلات 

 ً  إبداعيا

 0.01 309.324 5602.532 1 5602.532 بين المجموعات

   18.112 276 4998.964 داخل المجموعات

    277 10601.496 المجموع

التركيز 

 العقلي
 0.01 154.287 2389.299 1 2389.299 بين المجموعات

   15.486 276 4274.144 داخل المجموعات



 

    277 6663.442 المجموع

التكامل 

 المعرفي
 0.01 315.893 3618.737 1 3618.737 بين المجموعات

   11.456 276 3161.741 داخل المجموعات

    277 6780.478 المجموع

358.976167.728309.324154.287315.8930.01

77.70518.87121.99320.44616.39649.90713.130

13.01414.5839.180

2η

2η0.56530.37800.52850.35860.5337

5%6.53%37.80%52.85%35.86%53.37

ابعالمتغير الت  مصدر التباين 
مجموع 

 المربعات

درجة 

 الحرية

متوسط 

 المربعات
 قيمة "ف"

مستوى 

 الدلالة

الميل نحو 

ناقدالتفكير ال  
 0.01 339.061 54013.040 1 54013.040 بين المجموعات

   159.302 276 43967.295 داخل المجموعات

    277 97980.335 المجموع



 

ابعالمتغير الت  مصدر التباين 
مجموع 

 المربعات

درجة 

 الحرية

متوسط 

 المربعات
 قيمة "ف"

مستوى 

 الدلالة

التوجه نحو 

 التعلم
 0.01 143.321 2055.885 1 2055.885 بين المجموعات

   14.345 276 3959.122 داخل المجموعات

    277 6015.007 المجموع

حل 

المشكلات 

 ً  إبداعيا

 0.01 332.260 5921.183 1 5921.183 بين المجموعات

   17.821 276 4918.576 داخل المجموعات

    277 10839.759 المجموع

التركيز 

 العقلي
 0.01 157.726 2586.705 1 2586.705 بين المجموعات

   16.400 276 4526.388 داخل المجموعات

    277 7113.094 المجموع

التكامل 

 المعرفي
 0.01 265.854 3511.309 1 3511.309 بين المجموعات

   13.208 276 3645.309 داخل المجموعات

    277 7156.619 المجموع

339.061143.321332.260157.726265.854

0.01

49.62613.10112.80614.5769.144

77.50418.54022.03620.67616.252

η2

0.55130.34180.5462

0.36370.4906

%55.13%34.18%54.62%36.37%49.06



 

One Way ANOVA

ابعالمتغيرالت  مصدر التباين 
مجموع 

 المربعات

درجة 

 الحرية

متوسط 

 المربعات
 قيمة "ف"

مستوى 

 الدلالة

الميل نحو 

ناقدالتفكير ال  

 0.01 207.949 38911.946 1 38911.946 بين المجموعات

   187.123 276 51645.827 داخل المجموعات

    277 90557.773 المجموع

التوجه نحو 

 التعلم

 0.01 108.480 1510.446 1 1510.446 بين المجموعات

   13.924 276 3842.950 داخل المجموعات

    277 5353.396 المجموع

حل 

المشكلات 

 ً  إبداعيا

 0.01 179.008 4003.687 1 4003.687 بين المجموعات

   22.366 276 6173.022 داخل المجموعات

    277 10176.709 المجموع

التركيز 

 العقلي

 0.01 121.868 2132.734 1 2132.734 بين المجموعات

   17.500 276 4830.101 داخل المجموعات

    277 6962.835 المجموع

التكامل 

 المعرفي

 0.01 155.523 2395.165 1 2395.165 بين المجموعات

   15.401 276 4250.604 داخل المجموعات

    277 6645.770 المجموع

207.949108.480179.008121.868155.523

0.01

77.14418.64021.76320.83515.907



 

53.48213.97814.17315.29510.036

2η

2η0.42970.282139340.

0.30630.3604

%42.97%28.21%39.34%30.63%36.04

One Way ANOV

ابعالمتغير الت  مصدر التباين 
مجموع 

 المربعات

درجة 

 الحرية

متوسط 

 المربعات
 قيمة "ف"

مستوى 

 الدلالة

الميل نحو 

ناقدالتفكير ال  

 0.01 74.053 18267.849 1 18267.849 بين المجموعات

   246.687 176 43416.870 داخل المجموعات

    177 61684.719 المجموع

التوجه نحو 

 التعلم

 0.01 44.810 708.507 1 708.507 بين المجموعات

   15.811 176 2782.802 داخل المجموعات

    177 3491.309 المجموع

حل 

المشكلات 

 ً  إبداعيا

 0.01 60.787 1873.115 1 1873.115 بين المجموعات

   30.814 176 5423.334 داخل المجموعات

    177 7296.449 المجموع

التركيز 

 العقلي

 0.01 49.267 983.301 1 983.301 بين المجموعات

   19.959 176 3512.704 داخل المجموعات

    177 4496.006 المجموع

التكامل 

 المعرفي

 0.01 67.693 1149.459 1 1149.459 بين المجموعات

   16.980 176 2988.564 داخل المجموعات

    177 4138.022 المجموع



 

74.05344.81060.78749.26767.6930.01

72.56817.84920.201

19.55414.96448.07713.02612.35913.8728.821

2η

2η0.29610.20290.2567

0.21870.2778

%29.61%20.29%25.67%21.87%27.78

×2



 

  :الدرجة الكلية للميل نحو التفكير الناقدالمتغير التابع 

 مصدر التباين
مجموع 

 المربعات

درجات 

 الحرية

متوسط 

 المربعات
 قيمة"ف"

مستوى 

 الدلالة

 

 

 

 

 

 التعلمالتوجه نحو : المتغير التابع 

 مصدر التباين
مجموع 

 المربعات

درجات 

 الحرية

متوسط 

 المربعات
 قيمة"ف"

مستوى 

 الدلالة

 

 

 

 

 

 المتغير التابع : ً  حل المشكلات إبداعيا

 مصدر التباين
مجموع 

 المربعات

درجات 

 الحرية

متوسط 

 المربعات
 قيمة"ف"

مستوى 

 الدلالة

 التركيز العقلي :المتغير التابع 

 مصدر التباين
مجموع 

 المربعات

درجات 

 الحرية

متوسط 

 المربعات
 قيمة"ف"

مستوى 

 الدلالة



 

 التكامل المعرفي: المتغيرالتابع 

 مصدر التباين
مجموع 

 المربعات

درجات 

 الحرية

متوسط 

 المربعات
 قيمة"ف"

مستوى 

 الدلالة

0.0400.3460.0380.1750.713

385.516

207.794323.638204.624331.9600.01

0.6520.3080.0242.1122.853

 

(Kang, 2014)

(Giancarlo, Facione, 2001)



 

(Heilat, Seifert, 2019)

54.45514.00114.59115.54110.315

78.50218.91122.23720.88716.467



 

 

Pearson Correlation

 المتغيرات
الميل نحو 
دالتفكير الناق  

التوجة نحو 
 التعلم

حل المشكلات 
 إبداعيا  

ليالتركيز العق  
التكامل 
 المعرفي

 **0.560 **0.461 **0.591 **0.462 **0.588 الجدية

 **0.382 **0.318 **0.354 **0.355 **0.396 الأريحية

 **0.550 **0.472 **0.543 **0.479 **0.577 تجنب الإثارة

 **0.359- **0.253- **0.341- **0.295- **0.352- البحث عن الإثارة

 **0.460- **0.403- **0.489- **0.349- **0.484- التعارض

 **0.549 **0.398 **0.499 **0.467 **0.539 التوافق

 **0.539 **0.477 **0.557 **0.464 **0.576 الإتقان/التوجة نحو الذات

 **0.289 **0.239 **0.311 **0.256 **0.310 التعاطف/التوجة نحو الذات

خرينالإتقان/التوجة نحو الآ  0.499** 0.428** 0.470** 0.398** 0.474** 

خرينالتعاطف/التوجة نحو الآ  0.200** 0.186** 0.185** 0.149** 0.192** 

 (0.1.دال عند مستوى ) **(، 0.0.دال عند مستوى ) *



 

0.588

0.467

0.591

0.477

0.560

 

Dependent



 

Independent

 Multiple Linear RegressionStepwise Method 

ابعالمتغير الت  المتغيرات المستقلة 
قيمة معامل 

 R)2(التحديد 

 قيمة )ف(

 للتباين
 قيمة )ت(

معامل 

 الانحدار
 الثابت

الميل نحو 

 التفكير الناقد

 (7)النموذج

 47.656 1.229 4.023** 66.164** 0.478 الجدية

  0.660 2.181**   تجنب الإثارة

  0.934- -4.523**   التعارض

  0.816- -3.980**   البحث عن الإثارة

  0.851 2.592**   التوافق

  0.647 2.202**   الأريحية

  0.653 2.073*   الإتقان/التوجه نحو الذات
 (0.1.دال عند مستوى ) **(، 0.0.دال عند مستوى ) *

%47.8

66.164

0.01

0.01

4.023،2.181-4.523-3.9802.5922.2022.0730.01

0.05

47.6561.2290.6600.934

0.8160.8510.647

0.653



 

 المتغيرات المستقلة المتغير التابع
 قيمة معامل

 (R2)  التحديد

 قيمة )ف(

 للتباين
 قيمة )ت(

معامل 

 الانحدار
 الثابت

التوجه نحو 

 مالتعل

 (6)النموذج 

 9.730 0.169 1.974* 39.101** 0.316 تجنب الإثارة

  0.294 3.187**   التوافق

  0.183- -3.150**   البحث عن الإثارة

  0.204 2.445*   الجدية

  0.174 2.281*   الإتقان/التوجه نحو الذات

  0.187 2.224*   الأريحية
 (0.1.دال عند مستوى ) **(، 0.0.دال عند مستوى ) *

31.6

39.1010.01

0.01

1.9743.187-3.1502.4452.2812.224

0.010.05

9.7300.1690.2940.183

0.2040.1740.187

 المتغير التابع
المتغيرات 

 المستقلة

قيمة معامل 

 (R2)التحديد 

 قيمة )ف(

 للتباين
 قيمة )ت(

معامل 

 الانحدار
 الثابت

حل المشكلات 

 إبداعياً 

 (5)النموذج 

 14.492 0.602 5.996** 83.139** 0.450 الجدية

  0.355- -5.026**   التعارض

  0.263- -3.742**   البحث عن الإثارة

الإتقان/التوجه 

 نحو الذات
  **2.505 0.263  

  0.222 2.273*   تجنب الإثارة



 

45.0

83.1390.01

0.01

5.996-5.026-3.7422.5052.273

0.010.05

14.4920.6020.3550.263

0.2630.222

 المتغير التابع
المتغيرات 

 المستقلة

قيمة معامل 

 (R2)التحديد 

 قيمة )ف(

 للتباين
 قيمة )ت(

معامل 

 الانحدار
 الثابت

 التركيز العقلي

 (4)النموذج 

الإتقان/التوجه نحو 

 الذات
0.296 **53.511 **2.812 0.271 13.306 

  0.286 3.118**   الجدية

  0.220- -3.385**   التعارض

  0.257 2.869**   تجنب الإثارة

29.6

53.5110.01

0.01

2.8123.118-3.3852.869

0.01

13.3060.271 0.286 0.220



 

0.257 

 المتغير التابع
المتغيرات 

 المستقلة

 قيمة معامل 

 R)2( التحديد 

 قيمة )ف(

 للتباين
 قيمة )ت(

معامل 

 الانحدار
 الثابت

 التكامل المعرفي

 (6)النموذج 

 9.113 0.300 3.682** 68.975** 0.449 الجدية

  0.387 4.389**   التوافق

  0.257- -4.672**   التعارض

  0.256- -4.653**   البحث عن الإثارة

  0.179 2.233*   الأريحية

  0.169 2.133*   تجنب الإثارة
 (0.1.دال عند مستوى ) **(، 0.0.دال عند مستوى ) *

44.9

68.975

0.01

0.01

3.6824.389-4.672-4.653 ،2.233 ،2.133

0.010.05

9.1130.300 0.387 0.2570.256 

0.179 0.169 
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